
# 7 Vanderbilt (8-4) -vs- Minnesota (0-11)
3/5/2023 at Minneapolis, Minn. (U.S. Bank Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Sam Hliboki (1-2)
Loss: Richie Holetz (0-1)
HBP: Sam Hliboki, Richie Holetz
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Scott Cline First: Terry Helget Second Base: Adam Berg Third Base: Eric Loveless 
Start: 6:00 pm   Time: 2:47   Attendance: 2,796   
Game notes:
- Hliboki faced 1 batter in the 8th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Vanderbilt 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 9 1
Minnesota 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Vanderbilt 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Enrique Bradfield Jr cf 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
RJ Austin 2b 4 1 2 1 1 1 2
RJ Schreck rf 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Davis Diaz 3b 2 0 0 1 2 0 2
Jonathan Vastine ss 5 0 1 0 0 0 3
Chris Maldonado dh 5 0 1 1 0 0 1
Parker Noland 1b 4 0 2 0 1 0 2
Calvin Hewett lf 5 0 0 0 0 1 3
Alan Espinal c 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
Greysen Carter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Hliboki p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Ginther p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Maldonado p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 4 9 4 7 3 13

2B: RJ Austin (1); Chris Maldonado (1); Parker Noland (1)
SH: RJ Schreck (1)
SF: Davis Diaz (1)
SB: Enrique Bradfield Jr (2); RJ Schreck (1); Jonathan Vastine (1)
HBP: Enrique Bradfield Jr (1)
PO: RJ Austin (1)
E: Parker Noland (1)

Minnesota 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Brett Bateman cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Brady Counsell 2b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ike Mezzenga rf/ss 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jake Perry 3b 3 0 0 0 1 1 1
Weber Neels c 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Boston Merila dh 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
Kris Hokenson lf/1b 1 0 0 0 3 0 0
Jake Larson ss 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Easton Fritcher ph/rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Kyle Bork 1b 2 0 0 0 0 2 3
    Drew Berkland ph/lf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Richie Holetz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Noah Rooney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connor Wietgrefe p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 0 0 0 6 12 7

HBP: Brady Counsell (1)
E: Kris Hokenson (1); Kyle Bork (1)

Vanderbilt IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Greysen Carter 3.1 0 0 0 5 3 2 0 0 0 11 16 3 4 73
Sam Hliboki (W, 1-2) 3.2 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 1 0 11 13 3 0 53
Ryan Ginther 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 8
Nick Maldonado 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 7
Totals 0 0 0 6 12 2 0 1 0 27 34 6 8 141

Minnesota IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Richie Holetz (L, 0-1) 6.0 6 3 3 4 2 0 0 1 0 22 29 7 8 88
Noah Rooney 1.2 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 9 1 4 45
Connor Wietgrefe 1.1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 5 6 0 3 24
Totals 9 4 4 7 3 1 0 1 0 34 44 8 15 157



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Vanderbilt - Top of 1st VU MIN
Bradfield walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 0
Austin doubled to right field (0-2 KKFF); Bradfield advanced to third. 0 0
Schreck reached on a fielding error by lf, SAC, RBI (0-1 F); Austin advanced to third; Bradfield scored. 1 0
Diaz flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (2-2 BKFB); Austin scored. 2 0
Vastine singled through the right side (0-1 K); Schreck advanced to second. 2 0
Vastine stole second; Schreck stole third. 2 0
C. Maldonado lined out to 3b (1-2 KFB). 2 0
Noland flied out to rf (3-1 BBKB). 2 0

Minnesota - Bottom of 1st VU MIN
Bateman grounded out to ss (3-2 BFBFB). 2 0
Counsell reached on a fielding error by 1b, assist by p (1-1 BK). 2 0
Counsell advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 0
Mezzenga lined out to lf (3-1 BBBK). 2 0
Counsell advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 0
Perry walked (3-2 BFBSFBB). 2 0
Neels popped up to 2b (2-2 BFBF). 2 0

Vanderbilt - Top of 2nd VU MIN
Hewett lined out to rf (0-1 F). 2 0
Espinal singled through the left side (0-0). 2 0
Bradfield singled up the middle (0-0); Espinal advanced to second. 2 0
Austin singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Bradfield advanced to second; Espinal scored. 3 0
Schreck grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0); Austin advanced to second; Bradfield advanced to third. 3 0
Diaz walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 0
Vastine grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 0

Minnesota - Bottom of 2nd VU MIN
Merila struck out swinging (0-2 SFFS). 3 0
Hokenson walked (3-2 SBBKBB). 3 0
Larson struck out swinging (1-2 SBSS). 3 0
Bork struck out swinging (1-2 KSFBFS). 3 0

Vanderbilt - Top of 3rd VU MIN
C. Maldonado grounded out to 2b (2-2 SBFB). 3 0
Noland grounded out to 2b (0-0). 3 0
Hewett popped up to 2b (0-1 F). 3 0

Minnesota - Bottom of 3rd VU MIN
Bateman grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 0
Counsell fouled out to 1b (0-0). 3 0
Mezzenga walked (3-1 BFBBB). 3 0
Perry grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 3 0

Vanderbilt - Top of 4th VU MIN
Espinal grounded out to 3b (0-1 S). 3 0
Bradfield grounded out to p (2-1 KBB). 3 0
Austin walked (3-1 BBFBB). 3 0
Austin out at first p to 1b, picked off. 3 0



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Minnesota - Bottom of 4th VU MIN
Neels grounded out to ss (3-2 BBBKK). 3 0
Merila walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 0
Hokenson walked (3-1 SBBBB); Merila advanced to second. 3 0
Hliboki to p for Carter. 3 0
Larson struck out swinging (1-2 SFBS). 3 0
Bork struck out swinging (2-2 BSKBS). 3 0

Vanderbilt - Top of 5th VU MIN
Schreck grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 F). 3 0
Diaz walked (3-2 BFBBFB). 3 0
Vastine flied out to lf (1-0 B). 3 0
Diaz advanced to second on an error by 1b. 3 0
C. Maldonado flied out to cf (1-2 BFF). 3 0

Minnesota - Bottom of 5th VU MIN
Bateman flied out to rf (1-0 B). 3 0
Counsell struck out swinging (2-2 SSBFFBS). 3 0
Mezzenga flied out to lf (0-0). 3 0

Vanderbilt - Top of 6th VU MIN
Noland doubled to right field (0-0). 3 0
Hewett grounded out to 2b (2-2 BKFFB); Noland advanced to third. 3 0
Espinal struck out swinging (1-2 SKBS). 3 0
Bradfield hit by pitch. 3 0
Bradfield stole second. 3 0
Austin struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 3 0

Minnesota - Bottom of 6th VU MIN
Perry struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 3 0
Neels struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 3 0
Merila flied out to cf (1-0 B). 3 0

Vanderbilt - Top of 7th VU MIN
Rooney to p for Holetz. 3 0
Schreck singled to left field (1-2 KSFB). 3 0
Diaz grounded out to 2b (0-1 K); Schreck advanced to second. 3 0
Vastine grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKS); Schreck advanced to third. 3 0
C. Maldonado doubled to right center, RBI (2-2 FBKBF); Schreck scored. 4 0
Noland walked (3-2 KSBFBBB). 4 0
Hewett popped up to p (1-2 KFBF). 4 0

Minnesota - Bottom of 7th VU MIN
Hokenson walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 4 0
Fritcher pinch hit for Larson. 4 0
Fritcher struck out swinging (2-2 FBSBS). 4 0
Berkland pinch hit for Bork. 4 0
Berkland struck out swinging (2-2 KBBSS). 4 0
Bateman struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 4 0

Vanderbilt - Top of 8th VU MIN
Mezzenga to ss. 4 0



Hokenson to 1b. 4 0
Fritcher to rf. 4 0
Berkland to lf. 4 0
Espinal walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 4 0
Bradfield reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KBF); Espinal out at second rf to ss. 4 0
Bradfield stole second. 4 0
Austin grounded out to 3b (3-2 BSBBF). 4 0
Wietgrefe to p for Rooney. 4 0
Bradfield advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 0
Schreck walked (3-1 BKBBB). 4 0
Diaz reached on a fielder's choice (3-1 BBBK); Schreck out at second ss to 2b. 4 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Minnesota - Bottom of 8th VU MIN
Counsell hit by pitch (2-2 SBFBF). 4 0
Ginther to p for Hliboki. 4 0
Mezzenga grounded into double play 2b to 3b to 1b (3-2 BKBBKF); Counsell out on the play. 4 0
Perry grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 0

Vanderbilt - Top of 9th VU MIN
Vastine grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 4 0
C. Maldonado grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 BKFBF). 4 0
Noland singled, bunt (0-0). 4 0
Hewett struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 4 0

Minnesota - Bottom of 9th VU MIN
N. Maldonado to p for Ginther. 4 0
Neels grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 0
Merila struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 4 0
Hokenson out at first 1b to p (1-0 B). 4 0


